Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

HELEN GALLIGAN

In honor of her service and in celebration of her retirement as

Director, Peninsula Health Care District

WHEREAS, HELEN GALLIGAN was appointed to the Peninsula Health Care (PHCD) Board of Directors in February 2006, and has served as Secretary and Vice-Chair, and on the Finance and Community Health Investment Committees; and

WHEREAS, as Chair of the Community Health Investment Committee since 2008, HELEN GALLIGAN facilitated expanding the grants program from 10 to more than 50 awardees per year and guided continuous quality improvement in the review process; and

WHEREAS, HELEN GALLIGAN provided oversight of the RN, School Nurse, and Dental Assistant Tuition Assistance Programs and helped establish Sonrisas Dental Health, providing dental services regardless of ability to pay, and served as Vice Chair of its Board; and

WHEREAS, HELEN GALLIGAN has served as PHCD's representative on the San Mateo Chapter of the California Special Districts Association and helped launched a master planning process for the Peninsula Wellness Community project that is expected to provide 373 units of senior independent living units, 46% of which will be affordable, a professional office building, and health care services; and

WHEREAS, HELEN GALLIGAN helped launch the plan for PHCD to build and own The Trousdale (a 124-unit assisted living and memory care community that opened in 2019), was vital in the sustainability of the PHCD Health and Fitness Center focused on older adults, and was instrumental in establishing emergency COVID relief funding support to keep essential CBO providers operating.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby congratulates HELEN GALLIGAN upon her retirement from the Peninsula Health Care District Board of Directors and thanks her for her service to the community.

CUDEDVIC

Dated: December 8, 2022

	SUPERVISORS:		
		DON HORSLEY, President	—
		DAVE PINE	
		CAROLE GROOM	
		WARREN SLOCUM	
		DAVID J. CANEPA	
Attest:			

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors